

Hello Parent/Guardian,

Our records indicate your child was approved for transfer to **their current middle school** as an **8th grader** for the **2023-2024** school year. If this is no longer accurate, please disregard the following message.

The **2024-2025** Skyward registration portal will open on December 18, 2023. Your child's registration access will be set for the high school their current middle school is zoned for.

Travis Middle School & Morris Middle School are zoned for McAllen High School. Brown Middle School & Cathey Middle School are zoned for Memorial High School. Fossum Middle School & De Leon Middle School are zoned for Rowe High School.

The transfer application is **open now** and you do not have to wait to submit a request if your child needs one.

- If you are **zoned to a school outside of McAllen ISD**, you will need to **submit a new transfer request** to complete the registration process.
- If you are **zoned to another McAllen ISD high school**, you will need to **submit a new transfer request** to complete the registration process.
- If you are **zoned to the high school your current middle school is zoned for**, you **do not need to submit a new transfer request** to complete the registration process.
- If you would like to attend the school you are zoned for and that school is not where your current middle school is zoned, please contact Student Outreach as soon as possible to update your Skyward registration access.

Please visit the <u>McAllen ISD enrollment page</u> for more information on transfer policy and requests. Zone maps can be viewed <u>here</u>.

If you need assistance submitting the transfer request, are unsure if you need a new transfer request, have had a recent change of address or have any questions at all, please contact Student Outreach at (956) 687-6473. We are located at McAllen ISD Administration, 2000 N. 23rd St., McAllen. To login to your School Mint account, click <u>here</u>.

We look forward to your child continuing to be part of the McAllen ISD Family!

Thank you,

Elizabeth Cavazos, Director McAllen ISD Student Outreach